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NAMAMI GANGE PROJECT

2010.   DR. K. LAXMAN

 Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the amount allocated and utilized under the Namami Gange Programme to Government of NCT Delhi;

(b) the details of the number of projects sanctioned and the status of completion of such projects by Government of NCT Delhi in the last five years under the Namami Gange Programme;

(c) the precautionary measures/projects which have been implemented or proposed to get prepared for situations like flood; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)

(a)    Namami Gange Programme was launched in June 2014 for a period up to 31
st
 March, 2021 to rejuvenate

River Ganga and its tributaries. The programme was subsequently extended up to 31 st
March, 2026. National

Mission for Clean Ganga (NMCG) releases funds to SMCGs/Executing Agencies based on Annual Action

Plans as when demanded and in lump sum. There is no state-wise allocation of budget under Namami Gange

Programme.

National Mission for Clean Ganga has released Rs.1384.05 crore to Delhi Jal Board, Government of NCT of Delhi, from FY 2014-15 to 30 June 2023 for the cleaning of river Yamuna. Out of this, Rs.1253.85 crore has been utilized.

(b)     In Delhi, under Namami Gange Programme, a total of 11 projects at a cost of Rs.2009.12 crores have

been sanctioned. These projects include 9 sewerage projects, 1 public outreach and 1 consultancy project.

These projects are being implemented by Delhi Jal Board. Out of these 11 projects, 6 sewerage projects have been completed in the last 5 years. The details are annexed in Annexure.

(c) & (d)   Flood management including erosion control falls within the purview of the States. Flood

management and anti-erosion projects are formulated and implemented by concerned State Governments from own resources as per their priority. The Union Government supplements the efforts of the States by providing technical guidance and also promotional financial assistance for management of floods in critical areas.

To strengthen the structural measures of flood management, Ministry had implemented Flood

Management Programme (FMP) during XI & XII Plan for providing Central Assistance to States for works related to flood control, anti-erosion, drainage development, anti-sea erosion, etc. which subsequently continued as a component of "Flood Management and Border Areas Programme" (FMBAP) for the period from 2017-18 to 2020-21 and further extended up to September 2022 with limited outlay. In order to deal with the flood situation in the country, 527 projects have been taken up for funding under FMP component of FMBAP scheme since XI plan, out of which 427 projects have been fully completed and 64 projects have been completed with curtailed scope of work. Central Assistance of Rs. 8197 Cr. has been released to various States/UTs under FMBAP scheme of Government of India in order to provide flood protection to an area of around 4.994 Mha and protect a population of about 53.57 million.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2010 TO

BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 07.08.2023 REGARDING “NAMAMI GANGE PROJECT”.

List of projects in Delhi under Namami Gange Programme

S.No. Name of Project Component

Treatment

Capacity

AA&ES

Cost
Status

(MLD) (Rs. In crore)

1
Rehabilitation of Trunk Sewer No. 4, (K1) in Kondli

WWTP Catchment
0 87.43 completed

2
Rehabilitation of Trunk Sewer No.5 (K2) in Kondli

WWTP Catchment
0 83.4 completed

3
Providing and Laying Pressure Mains of 700-900 mm dia DI Pipes in Kondli WWTP Catchment (‘K-4’)
0 59.13 completed

4
Rehabilitation of Sewers of sizes varying from 600mm to 1400mm Dia. in Ashok Vihar and Jahangirpuri Area in Rithala (R1a) in Rithala WWTP Catchment

0 43.92 completed

5
Providing and Laying 1200 mm dia. DI Rising Mains from Bharat Nagar SPS to Pitampura (‘R-1b’) ) in

Rithala WWTP Catchment

0 45.4 completed

6
Construction of 318 MLD (70 MGD) WWTP with 10

years O&M on DBO basis at Coronation Pillar, Delhi
318 515.08 Completed

7
Rehabilitation & Up-gradation of existing 182 MLD

Rithala Phase-I STP (R2)
182 211.79 Under Progress

8
Rehabilitation and Up-gradation of Kondli Phase-I, II &

III WWTPs (45, 114, 45 MLD) (K3)
204 239.11 Under Progress

9
Construction of 564 MLD (124 MGD) WWTP at Okhla

(‘O’)
564 665.78 Under Progress

10 Public Outreach 0 20.461 Under Progress

11 Consultancy Services (PMC) 0 37.62 Under Progress
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